
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

THURSDAY, 10TH DECEMBER, 2015
at 

7.00 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR PAUL BRIMACOMBE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, 
JACK RANKIN, ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), LISA TARGOWSKA AND 
EDWARD WILSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, JOHN COLLINS, 
DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, COLIN RAYNER, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2015.

7 - 12

4.  2015-16 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE 
RBWM INTERIM REPORT
To consider the report.

13 - 24

5.  RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT
To consider the report.

25 - 34

6.  ODFIELD SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT
To consider a presentation on the successes and lessons learnt 
from the project.

Verbal

7.  PARKING ENFORCEMENT
To respond to questions raised by Panel Members.

Verbal



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Stuart Carroll, Lynne Jones, 
Jack Rankin, Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman) and Edward Wilson

OFFICERS: Duncan Laird (KPMG), Rocco Labellarte, Richard Bunn, Andrew Brooker, 
Simon Fletcher, Mark Lampard and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Lilly Evans and Lisa Targowska. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to the followi
[...]
serves allocation had decreased this year and was 
informed that funding to capital projects had not decreased it was a change in the way they 
were funded.  MRP had been used to help fund capital projects and thus reduce the need for 
loan repayments; this was being reduced as there was increased income from capital gains 
due to planned redevelopment projects. 

It was also noted that the Thames Path Missing Link Fund still had expenditure outstanding 
and that each line of the document were separate accounts.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That the Panel note the update.

INCOME GENERATED BY FINES 

Mark Lampard circulated five years of data for the income generated by fines for:

 Litter
 Parking (off street)
 Parking (on street)
 School non-attendance
 Library Fines

In 2010/11 the total amount of fines collected was £1,467,580 and the projected figure for 
2016/16 was £832,361; officers felt that this reduction was down to better compliance. 

Cllr E Wilson raised concern that residents often felt that there was a lack of enforcement and 
used the example of volunteers collecting rubbish in their local area often collect sacks of 
rubbish with no sign of enforcement.  Cllr E Wilson went on to ask if in this area resources had 
been decreased by 50% or if resilience had increased by 50%.  The Panel were informed that 
resources had not been reduced but there were only 18 wardens who have the power to issue 
fines regarding litter, officers were reviewing alternative ways of empowering other officers to 
be able to issue fines. 

It was noted that the level of fines issued for dog fouling was significantly less then for litter as 
the public were more compliant when they see wardens in the vicinity.  
The Panel requested that if it was possible to see the fines issued at a ward level and it was 
suggested that heat mapping could be used to identify problematic areas.
 
The Chairman mentioned that he had raised concern about the temporary suspension of 
parking bays and the level of fines that were generated as it was not clear that parking had 
been suspended.  He recommended that if a bay / bays needed to be suspended then this 
should be for a limited period of time whilst work was being undertaken and that the 
organisation requesting the suspension should corner off the bays so there was no confusion.
 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note the update.

HIGHWAYS STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE 

Simon Fletcher informed that a report was due to go to the Highways, Transport & 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel so it had not been presented to this panel.  The 
Chairman said that this Panel wished to examine the effective use of resources in this area 
and asked Cllr Wilson to email his questions to officers with a report being scheduled for a 
future meeting in the New Year.

OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE PLAN 

8



Simon Fletcher presented the Operations Directorate Business Plan 2015/16 – 2018/19.  The 
Panel were informed that the directorate plan set out the key outputs for the directorate and 
was supported by services plans detailing how these key outputs would be achieved.   It was 
proposed that the Audit and Performance Review Panel review the directorate plan on a 
regular basis to review progress against their objectives. Simon Fletcher went through the 
different sections of the plan and informed that it would be published on the RBWM website. 

The chairman informed the Panel that he had asked for the plan to be monitored to asses 
performance and that it was good to see that the document contained mainly data rather then 
unnecessary words.  It was recommended that the name be changed to ‘service objectives’ 
rather then business plan.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that targets would have baseline data 
added to them where possible, that certain targets would be retained (even though they had 
consistent high performance) so they could  be monitored as we shift to more self service and 
that the directorate had been reduced from 8 heads of service to 7.  

It was noted that they could not target increased Penalty Charge Notices’ however as it was 
costing more to issue tickets then collected they were aiming to reach a break even point.   
With regards to landfill a reduced target remained as only about 90% of waste could be 
recycled.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note the plan and add a review to 
their work programme. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

9



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

MINUTES

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

The Part II minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

The meeting, which began at 7pm, finished at 8.45pm.

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



                                     
Report for:
ACTION/INFORMATION

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part  1

Title 2015-16 Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
RBWM Interim Report

Responsible Officer(s) Andrew Brooker, Head of Finance
Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Catherine Hickman, Service Manager – Shared Audit & 
Investigation Service
07917 265742

Member reporting Cllr Paul Brimacombe
For Consideration By Audit and Performance Review Panel
Date to be Considered 10th December 2015
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Ongoing

Affected Wards All
Keywords/Index Audit and Investigation

Report Summary
This 

1. This report summarises the Shared Audit and Investigation Service (SAIS) 
activity, including progress in achieving the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, during 
the first six months of 2015/16 to 30 September 2015. This report will 
complement the 2015/16 Annual Audit and Investigation Report that will be 
presented to the Audit & Performance Review Panel (A&PRP) in June 2016.

2. It recommends that Members note the activity of the SAIS during the first six 
months of the 2015/16 financial year and the outcome of the audit reviews and 
investigations undertaken.

3. This recommendation is being made to ensure that the Council meets its 
legislative requirements as well as the requirements of the A&PRP’s Terms of 
Reference (ToR) and the Council’s Anti Fraud and Anti Corruption Strategy. 

4. If adopted, the key financial implications for the Council are contributing revenue 
costs to the SAIS.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Residents will have independent and objective assurance that the 
Council’s control environment (comprising risk management, control and 
governance) is operating effectively, that resources are being used 
economically, efficiently and effectively and that public monies and the 
Council’s assets and interests are being safeguarded.

Ongoing

11

Agenda Item 4



1.     Details of Recommendation 

RECOMMENDED: That Members are asked to note the Shared Audit and 
Investigation Service RBWM activity for the six months ending 30 
September 2015.

2. Reason for Decision and Options Considered 

2.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that every local authority 
undertakes an effective internal audit of their risk management, internal control 
and governance processes. 

2.2 In addition, the Council's Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance) has a 
statutory duty under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 to establish 
a clear framework for the proper administration of the authority's financial affairs. 
To perform that duty, the Section 151 Officer relies, amongst other things, upon 
the work of Internal Audit in reviewing the operation of 
[...]
).   The above 
grants work has been certified within the prescribed timescales.

3. DEVELOPMENT OF NEW SYSTEMS/SPECIAL PROJECTS

3.1 Internal Audit has attended the Information Security Management Group to advise 
on information security and information governance issues/issues arising from 
information security audits and to monitor the implementation of audit concerns.   

4. GOVERNANCE

4.1 Work is underway with the appropriate senior managers to commence and 
streamline the process for the preparation of the 2015/16 Annual Governance 
Statement. 

19



5. INVESTIGATIONS 

5.1 The work undertaken by the Investigation Team has included re-active 
investigations as well as developing pro-active fraud drives on areas such as Council 
Tax Reductions, Council Tax Discounts, Business Rates and Personal Budgets and 
Direct Payments.

5.2 The first six months performance of investigations covers the losses identified to 
the Council.

Table 1 Financial Results – Identified Losses to 30 September 2015

Area of work Value (£’s) Comments

Council Tax - discount/exemption 20,997  

Social Care/Direct Payments 7,490 Estimated full year ongoing impact of 
case = £10k

Other 7,138 Theft (£5,072). Pension saving 
contribution (£2,066).

Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(CTRS) 2,314

Total 37,939  

5.3 The current position of the proactive drive work is outlined below.

Table 2 – Investigation Drives

Area of Drive Comments   

CTRS compliance Ongoing agreed new way of working

Single Person Discount In progress  

NNDR (Business Rates) exemptions 
and reliefs

In progress – first visits commenced 
September.

Personal Budgets and Direct 
Payments TBA  

6. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT

6.1 No investigation cases have been undertaken during the first six months of 2015/16 
that have required RIPA surveillance approval to be requested. 

20



Appendix A(i)

Page 1 of 2

PROTECTIVE MARKING: OFFICIAL 

2015/16 Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead Internal Audit Plan St
[...]
 not effectively mitigated
4 There is no effective Risk Management process in place

*A second audit of this area was commissioned in 2015/16 and the findings of the two 
audits will be combined in to one report to be issued in 2015/16.

22



                                     
Report for:
INFORMATION

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO 

Title RBWM key risks report
Responsible Officer(s) Andrew Brooker, head of finance, 01628 796341
Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Steve Mappley, insurance and risk manager, 01628 
796202

Member reporting Councillor Simon Dudley
For Consideration By Audit and performance review panel
Date to be considered 10 December 2015
Implementation date if 
Not Called In

Ongoing

Affected Wards All
Keywords/Index risk management

Report Summary
This report deals with risk management as part of the council’s governance 
arrangements. It makes elected members aware of the developments during the 12 
month period 1 November 2014 to 31 October 2015. The report includes:

 the council’s key strategic risks and how they are identified, monitored and 
managed;

 an overview of the risk management work and achievements during this 
reporting period;

 the council’s 2016/17 risk management strategy and policy.
1. These recommendations are being made because of the implications of failing 

to understand risks which carry the most damaging impacts on the council.
2. An additional point to note is that some risks will always exist and can never be 

fully eliminated due to the council’s statutory duties as a local authority.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
1. The council will increase its operational stability. Immediate and ongoing
2. Resources will be allocated to those areas where 
failure contains the most damaging implications.

Immediate and ongoing

1. Details of Recommendation 

RECOMMENDATION: That members endorse the council’s policy and strategy 
to identify, monitor and manage its r
[...]
ews.

Risks are 
left without 
officer or 
member 
attention.

Lead officers and 
members are engaged 
in regular review of 
their key risks.

New risks 
/ controls 
identified 
by input 
from all 
council 
officers. 

None Ongoing by 
bi-monthly 
and 
quarterly 
review.

3.1 The corporate risk register contains the council’s key strategic and operational 
risks. The key strategic risks were last presented to this panel meeting in the 
appendices to the report 14 April 2015. An up to date précis of the key strategic 
risks is contained in appendices A (heat map) and B (detail). Similar reports can 
be used for the operational risk framework but by request of panel members they 
are not included with this report.

 
3.2 Members are regularly notified of the key risks where they are named as the risk 

owner. They are asked to confirm the date of their review of these risks with the 
officer risk owner (appendix C) and those officers are tasked with ensuring that 
any comments are reflected in the assessment of the risk.

3.3 Risk reports are reviewed and debated by CMT, directorate management teams 
and elected members. Hence, these sessions continue to successfully bring 
together managers to discuss risk at directorate and corporate levels. 

1 Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, as amended by the Accounts and Audit 
(Amendment) (England) Regulations 2006, 2009 and 2011

24



3.4 Table 1 details the key successes in risk management since the most recent 
strategy report to this panel 16 December 2014.

Table 1: risk management developments
Success
1 New style briefing report on risks falling within member portfolios trialled and 

agreed with the strategic director of children’s services. This will now be rolled 
out across the council during 2016.

2 The council focuses on its top rated risks by presenting quarterly risk reports to 
directorate management teams (DMT’s), quarterly  presentations to the CMT, 
quarterly updates by way of the IPMR report to cabinet.
 A senior officer and lead member own all key risks jointly. This provides 

members with awareness of the risks and the opportunity for dialogue with 
officers on the effectiveness of the controls. 

 Risks and treatment measures are reviewed and verified to provide 
assurance to members and officers on whether these operate effectively.

 CMT reviews based around risk categorisation (a method used to aggregate 
risks from various parts of the organisation).

 These dialogue sessions with the CMT provide a mechanism for immediate 
and ongoing debate on whether anything on the horizon ought to be 
considered as part of the council’s risk management and governance 
framework.

3 The majority of the scope and work of the 2015/16 internal audit plan is directly 
informed by the key risks. The methodology used to prepare the plan was 
approved by the panel in February 2011. Internal audit officers provide an 
opinion of the accuracy and effectiveness of the risk control measures.

4 The key strategic risks, heat maps and risk appetite commentary augment the 
quarterly integrated performance management report.

5 Assisting Wokingham BC with development of their risk management work 
including presenting to elected members of Wokingham BC Executive and their 
senior leadership team.

4. Financial details
a) No financial implications on the budget.
b) Financial background. 

Revenue - resources required to implement actions proposed in the risk register 
should be contained within existing budgets.
Capital – none.

5. Legal: There are potential legal implications should the risks identified occur or not 
be addressed adequately. The purpose of the risk register is in part to avoid such 
consequences or at least provide an awareness of those implications so that 
officers and members can make a risk based judgement.

6. Value for money: A reduction in external insurance premiums at 2015 policy 
renewal was obtained by taking a risk based approach to claims exposure.

7. Sustainability impact appraisal: None, although some individual risks may 
contain associated obligations.

8. Risk management 
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled 

Risk

25



If the council fails to make 
good use of risk 
management processes, it 
is likely to lead to ignorance 
of any exposure to 
damaging strategic and 
operational risks to the 
council.

high Risks are reviewed by risk 
owners, CMT, DMTs, the 
audit and performance 
review panel and cabinet 
members. This regular 
reporting and assessment 
structure ought to provide 
a robust framework for 
managing risk.

low

9. Links to strategic objectives: All entries on the risk register are linked to one of 
the current strategic objectives.

10. Equalities, human rights and community cohesion: None, although some 
individual risks may contain associated obligations.

11. Staffing/workforce and accommodation implications: Not directly although 
some individual risks may contain associated obligations.

12. Property and assets: Not directly although individual risks may contain 
associated obligations.

13. Any other implications:  None

14. Consultation 
14.1 Consultations take place with KPMG (external audit), audit and performance 

review panel, CMT, audit and investigation unit and heads of service through 
directorate management teams.

14.2 The risk manager compared the council’s risk registers with those of the other 
Berkshire unitaries to determine to what degree the content is aligned. All of 
these common risks are represented in RBWM risk registers unless they 
concern specific local matters.

15. Timetable for implementation: The risk register details the officers responsible 
for progressing actions, together with timescales for implementation.

16. Appendices 
 Appendix A – heat map of the current assessments of the key strategic risks;
 Appendix B – (web only) detail of the key strategic risks and mitigation measures;
 Appendix C – summary of elected membe

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Stuart Carroll, Dr Lilly Evans, 
Lynne Jones, Jack Rankin, Lisa Targowska and Edward Wilson.

Officers: Andrew Brooker, David Scott, Ann Pfeiffer, Paul Ohsan Ellis, Steve Mappley, 
Craig Miller and David Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Smith.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to on page 8 the addition of it being noted that only one fine had been 
collected because of dog fouling.  With regards to the Legacy Bridge Fund it was questioned if 
the group existed and if so who they were.

2015-16 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION SERVICE RBWM INTERIM 
REPORT 

Paul Ohsan Ellis introduced the report that summarises the Shared Audit and Investigation 
Service activity, including progress in achieving the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan, during the 
first six months of 2015/16 to 30 September 2015. The Panel were informed that out of the 8 
audits completed 7 received an overall opinion of 2 whilst 1 received an opinion of 3.

(Cllr Dr Evans joined the meeting)

The Investigation Team had also undertaken re-active investigations as well as developing 
pro-active fraud drives on areas such as Council Tax Reductions, Council Tax Discounts, 
Business Rates and Personal Budgets and Direct Payments.  This work had identified losses 
totalling £38k. 

The Panel raised concern about tolerance levels with regards to grading.  It was questioned if 
tolerance levels could be re-calibrated; law of diminishing return resulting in having different 
tolerance levels for different areas. Members also felt that during the audit any areas that 
could be rectified before the final opinion should be actioned and noted that a fix was required 
to get the opinion to complete and effective.

The Head of Finance informed the Panel that getting an opinion of 2 did not raise concern as 
the control measure in the general ledger had controlled risks that had to be managed and as 
a result the audit opinion would never be 1.  The resources required to fully mitigate the risks 
were not cost effective.

The Panel felt that if all actions were carried out to be compliant then the audited area should 
be ranked as complete and effective.  Tolerance levels should be set to make it possible to get 
an opinion of 1.



The Chairman mentioned that there were about 220 functions that could be audited and asked 
how the work programme was planned and if surprise audits were carried out.  The Panel 
were informed that the authorities Risk Register was used to identify areas to be audited.

Concern was raised about the absence of challenge to the audit opinion, although it was 
explained that individual concerns were challenged during the audit process. 

It was suggested that a short paper be presented regarding the audit process from start to 
finish and the risk v controls.  The Chairman explained that as the Head of Finance and 
Managing Director were already undertaking a review it was best to wait for this to be 
completed before any presentation on where audit is going.  

The Chairman commented  that he had the upmost confidence in the team and the review 
was more about governance.

Resolved: That Members noted the Shared Audit and Investigation Service 
RBWM activity for the six months ending 30 September 2015.

RBWM KEY RISKS REPORT 

Steve Mappley, Insurance and Risk Manager, introduced the report that dealt with risk 
management as part of the council’s governance arrangements. The report highlighted  the 
developments during the 12 month period 1 November 2014 to 31 October 2015 and included:

 the council’s key strategic risks and how they are identified, monitored and managed;
 an overview of the risk management work and achievements during the reporting 

period;
 the council’s 2016/17 risk management strategy and policy.

The Panel were informed that table 1 on agenda page 25 showed the key successes in risk 
management since the most recent strategy reported to this panel 16 December 2014.  This 
included assisting Wokingham BC with the development of their risk management work 
including presenting to elected members of Wokingham BC Executive and their senior 
leadership team.

The Risk Management Policy and Strategy 2016/17 (appendix D) was still a draft document; 
however how risk management was approached remained the same.

The Council did not have a single risk tolerance and appetite for risk varied. Risk appetite was 
the phrase used to describe where RBWM considered  itself to be on the spectrum ranging 
from willingness to take or accept risks through to an unwillingness or aversion to taking risks.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that appendix B contained the detail of the 
key strategic risks and mitigation measures being taken.  It was noted that the Panel had 
previously requested that this level of detail be available to review but was not required to be 
presented at the meeting.  Cllr Targowska agreed to review the appendix and choose a 
random selection of risks at different levels to undertake a retrospective review. 

It was noted that the design and effectiveness of the controls were reviewed by the audit 
team. 

Resolved: That the Panel endorsed the council’s policy and strategy to identify, 
monitor and manage its risks.



ODFIELD SCHOOL BUILDING PROJECT 

The Chairman informed the Panel that he had asked for this item to be considered as it was a 
good example of effective project management; it was a large project undertaken quickly. 

Ann Pfeiffer gave a presentation on the Oldfield School expansion project.

The Panel were informed that the projects education objective was to expand Oldfield Primary 
School in Maidenhead from 210 pupils to 420 pupils to accommodate growing numbers of 
pupils in the local area.  The project was on a new site, had to be within the existing 
designated area and without diminishing the high standards of the ‘Outstanding’ school.

The construction objectives were to have the new school building built on time by September 
2015, within budget and have good quality build that provided suitable spaces for teaching 
and learning.

The Panel were shown a list of key approval dates from the initial in principle project approval 
in November 2011 to completion with the school opening September 2015.

The project had a number of key constraints; these were:

 The need to be open for Sept 2015, with sufficient time for school to move in.
 Appropriate time of year for moving slow worms.
 Planning issues; designing for flood plain, environment agency approval, traffic 

management.
 Objections from vocal local residents and risk of Judicial Review. 
 Waterway adjacent to school site. 
 Logistics of moving a whole school within a few days.
 Forest Bridge School needing to move into old school site for September 2015.

The Panel were informed that the original budget estimate was had been £10 million with the 
final budget expected to come in at £8.2 million.  

The Panel were informed that all the project objectives were met with the following successes 
being highlighted:

 Achieved handover in time for moving in and starting in Sept 2015.
 The procurement route for this Design and Build scheme via iESE framework. 
 Overall design: feasibility scheme developed well into full design, including for the flood 

zone.
 Co-operation between RBWM, school, and design team.
 Budget planning - risk allowances built in from the start.
 Traffic management and pupil drop-off - even with Stafferton Way works still taking 

place.

There were an number of areas that could have gone better and lessons learnt; these were:

 Finding slow-worms resulted in delays and consequential cost increases.
 Greater continuity of personnel - architectural team, construction team and internal 

building services team.  
 Closer liaison with school and client on detailed design and Value Engineering.
 A longer period for the final stage, to reduce the list of snagging issues.
 Less stressful handover for the school.
 Playing field drainage.

The Panel noted that about 85% of pupils walked to school, that the project was managed by 
officers with the contractors project managing on the ground.



The Chairman recommended that a ‘implementation report’ should be held so lessons could 
be learnt for any future builds.  It was recommended that Internal Audit could review the 
lessons learnt to inform new projects. 

It was questioned why drainage for the playing fields had not been factored into the original 
design and the Panel were informed that the contractor had said that the playing field would 
be usable.  Officers accepted this professional opinion but were now challenging this. It was 
recommended that for future projects professional opinion should be given in writing.

The Chairman thanked officers for the presentation and congratulated them on the successful 
project.  

PARKING ENFORCEMENT 

The Panel were informed that following a previous discussion item on income from fines Cllr 
Smith requested a further update on parking enforcement.  Unfortunately Cllr Smith had to 
give his apologies but he sent his questions.  Craig Miller attended the meeting to provide a 
response.  

The Panel were informed that there was a year on year difference in fines collected because 
when parking enforcement was decriminalised there was an expected higher level of income 
that over time would reduce as a result of enforcement reducing parking offences.  There 
would always be an element of non compliance and thus resource opportunities.

A service review was currently being undertaken and the results were due to be implemented 
in 2016.  The review would be looking at service delivery and different approaches to create a 
dynamic and flexible workforce.

With regards to if there was a shortage of manpower and if community wardens could be used 
the Panel were informed that wardens were used for some parking enforcement, such as 
being outside schools.  The Policy Committee was due to look at how enforcement officers 
could also undertake a community role.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the Council did not (and could not by 
law) set income targets from parking enforcement.  Officers looked at need and deployed 
resources where they were needed.  The profile of staff and deployment would be looked at 
as part of the service review.  

When looking at decimalisation of parking the experience from other authorities showed that 
you had to start with a higher work force that would be reduced over time as enforcement 
reduced need.  The role of wardens was being examined to help increase enforcement and 
cover more areas. The authority had to decide on the level of enforcement required with the 
amount of resources it wished to use.   It was noted that there was a manifesto commitment to 
increase the number of wardens.

Resolved: That the Panel noted the update.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.50 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


